ORDINANCE NO. 2818

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 15, CHAPTERS 15.06, 15.07, 15.09 AND 15.10, OF THE OFFICIAL CODES OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, PERTAINING TO BUILDING, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CODES

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls is a certified code enforcement jurisdiction registered with the State of Montana; and

WHEREAS, the codes adopted by the City of Great Falls are applicable to all structures within the incorporated city limits; and

WHEREAS, the City of Great Falls is mandated to adopt the same code editions with the same amendments as those adopted by the State.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

That those sections of OCCGF, Title 15, Chapters 15.06, 15.07, 15.09 and 15.10 pertaining to Building, Mechanical, Plumbing and Electrical, be amended as depicted in Exhibit A in its entirety, which removes any language indicated by a strike-out code, and adds any language which is in bold type.

Authorizes the adoption of these mandated codes by administrative action, except the adoption of fees, and authorizes the Building Official to sign such administrative action.

A list of codes currently being enforced by the City of Great Falls is on file in the office of Community Development. Copies of each are available for inspection. Copies may be obtained from the Department of Labor & Industry, Building Standards Division, Building Codes Bureau, P.O. Box 200517, Helena, MT 59620, at cost plus postage; or by writing the International Conference of Building Officials (ICBO), 5360 S. Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 90601, for Building, Mechanical, or Electrical Codes; or writing the International Association of Plumbing & Mechanical Officials (IAPMO), 20001 Walnut Drive S, Walnut, CA 91789-2825 for plumbing and mechanical codes.

PASSED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, this 5th day of February, 2002.

Randall H. Gray, Mayor

ATTEST:

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

APPROVED AS TO FORM: David V. Gliko, City Attorney

State of Montana)County of Cascade: ss.City of Great Falls)

I, Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2818 was placed on its final passage and passed by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, at a meeting thereof held on the 5th day of February, 2002, and approved by the Mayor of said City on the 5th day of February, 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City on this 5th day of February, 2002.

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

State of Montana) County of Cascade : ss. City of Great Falls)

Peggy J. Bourne, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That on the 5th day of February, 2002, and prior thereto, she was the City Clerk of the City of Great Falls, Montana; that as said City Clerk she did publish and post as required by law and as prescribed and directed by the Commission, Ordinance No. 2818 of the City of Great Falls, in three conspicuous places within the limits of said City to-wit:

On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Civic Center Building; On the Bulletin Board, first floor, Cascade County Court House; On the Bulletin Board, Great Falls Public Library

Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)